

71419-8

71419-8

71419-8

No. ~~71417-8-1~~

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

N.W. AND R.W., ON BEHALF OF B.W., A MINOR CHILD

Appellants,

v.

MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869  
La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610  
dunne@aclu-wa.org  
lbaker@aclu-wa.org  
901 Fifth Avenue, #630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

RECEIVED  
MAY 15 2013 10:03 AM  
KJ

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
II. Issues Presented.....	1
III. Statement of the Case.....	1
IV. Argument .....	3
A. Washington State School-Based Anti-Discrimination Laws Broadly Prohibit Discrimination .....	4
B. Under Federal Statutes Limit Liability for Peer-to-Peer Discriminatory Harassment to Deliberate Indifference Because of Limitations not Applicable to Washington .....	5
C. Broad State Anti-Discrimination Laws Provide Greater Protections Than Their Federal Counterparts .....	8
D. Students Seeking Protection from Peer-to-Peer Harassment Under State Anti-Discrimination Laws Should Not Have to Meet a Higher Burden Than Employees Seeking the Same .....	11
E. The Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction Interprets Its Regulations as Requiring the Application of the Knew-Or-Should-Have- Known Standard in Discriminatory Peer-to-Peer Harassment Claims .	14
V. Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S. Ct. 1946, 60 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	6
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 119 S. Ct. 1661, 143 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1999) .....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 118 S. Ct. 1989, 141 L. Ed. 2d 227 (1998) .....	5, 7
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of New York City</i> , 463 U.S. 582, 103 S. Ct. 3221, 77 L. Ed. 2d 866 (1983) .....	6, 7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061 (2002) .....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S. Ct. 1531, 67 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1981) .....	6, 7

### State Cases

<i>Antonius v. King Cnty.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 193 P.3d 729 (2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985) .....	12
<i>Henningsen v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 828, 9 P.3d 948 (2000) .....	12

### Cases from Other State Jurisdictions

<i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43, 52-54 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	9, 10, 11
--	-----------

<i>L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Reg'l Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 189 N.J. 381, 915 A.2d 535 (2007).....	9, 10, 11
--	-----------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5
--------------------------------------	---

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	5, 6
RCW 28A.225.....	13
RCW 28A.640.....	4, 14
RCW 28A.642.....	3, 4, 10, 14
RCW 28A.642.005.....	4, 10
RCW 28A.642.010.....	4, 8, 10
RCW 28A.642.010.....	10
RCW 28A.642.040.....	5, 11
RCW 28A.642.050.....	10
RCW 49.60.....	4, 12
RCW 49.60.010.....	11

**Regulations**

WAC 392-190.....	14
WAC 392-190-0555.....	14, 15

**Other Authorities**

Lindemann & P. Grossman,  
Employment Discrimination Law 348-349 (3d ed. 1996) ..... 12

OSPI,  
Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools: Guidelines  
for school districts to implement Chapters 28A.640 and 28A.642 RCW  
and Chapter 392-190 WAC, Feb. 2012..... 15
